ties filed with the clerk or by order of the court and the papers shall be transferred and filed accordingly. When a demand for a change of the place of trial is made as herein provided the action shall not for any of the reasons specified in section 542.11 be retained for trial in the county where begun, but can be tried therein only upon removal thereto from the proper county in the cases provided by law.

Approved February 18, 1961.

CHAPTER 14-S. F. No. 111

An act relating to the filing of claims in probate court; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 525.411.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 525.411 is amended to read:

525.411 Filing of Claims. Subdivision 1. All claims against a decedent arising upon contract, whether due or not due, shall be barred forever unless filed in court within the time limited. For cause shown and upon notice to the representative, unless such notice be waived by the representative in writing, and upon such further notice as the court may deem advisable, the court may receive, hear and allow a claim presented at any time before the final settlement and allowance of the representative's account, permit the filing of a claim and hear and allow such claim provided that the same has been presented for filing before such final settlement and allowance and within one year after the date of the filing of the order to file claims.

Subd. 2. Contingent claims arising upon contract which do not become absolute and capable of liquidation within the time limited shall not be filed. Any such contingent claim which becomes absolute and capable of liquidation after the expiration of the time limited but before the settlement and allowance of the final account may be filed and heard on notice to the representative, if the court in its discretion shall so order, <u>inotwithstanding</u> the provisions of section 525.431. If allowed it shall be paid as other claims, but only out of the assets with which the representative is chargeable at the time of the filing of such claim. No such claim shall be so filed or

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

allowed unless administration of the estate was commenced within five years after the death of the decedent.

Subd. 3. Claims shall be itemized and verified and shall show the address of the claimant and all payments and offsets known to the claimant. Any such claim may be pleaded as an offset or counter-claim in any action brought against the claimant by the representative. On or before the hearing on claims, the representative shall file a statement of all offsets claimed.

Approved February 18, 1961.

CHAPTER 15-S. F. No. 176

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Austin to issue bonds for the acquisition and betterment of off-street parking facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Austin, bond issue, parking facilities. The city of Austin, in Mower County, is hereby authorized to issue bonds, by resolution duly adopted by its common council, in an amount not to exceed \$200,000, to provide moneys for the acquisition and betterment of off-street parking facilities. Such bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 475.60 to 475.753, inclusive.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective upon approval by resolution of said common council, adopted by the vote of not less than a majority of all its members and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved February 18, 1961.

CHAPTER 16-S. F. No. 197

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.